Rs’000

Buildings 150 - 8,000

Although management believes that its estimates of fair value are appropriate, the use of different assumptions could lead to different
measurements of fair value. For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions used to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions would have the following effects on other comprehensive income and equity.  The following table shows the
valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique
Significant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between key
unobservable inputs and fair

value measurement

Direct market comparison approach: estimates the value of a
property by comparing it to similar properties recently sold in the
market.

Rate per square meter/
arpent (Rs.)

The estimated fair value
would increase/ (decrease) if
rate per square meter/arpent
(Rs.) were higher/ (lower).

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is shown below for the rate per square meter/arpent which are the unobservable inputs that management
consider to be most significant.

Rate per meter square/arpent

Increase of 0.5% in rate per square/meter would increase fair value gain by Rs.4,068m (2021: Rs.1,265m).

Decrease of 0.5% in square/meter would decrease fair value gain by Rs.4,068m (2021: Rs.1,265m).

(vii) The group’s property, plant and equipment are reflected at revalued amounts. If property, plant and equipment were stated at historical
cost, the amounts would have been as follows:

Freehold
land

Buildings &
yard Total

2022 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Cost 379,354 5,389,203 5,768,557
Accumulated depreciation - (1,933,226) (1,933,226)
Net book values 379,354 3,455,977 3,835,331

2021
Cost 379,354 4,974,601 5,353,955
Accumulated depreciation - (1,714,430) (1,714,430)
Net book values 379,354 3,260,171 3,639,525

(viii) Depreciation charge of Rs.589.2m and Rs.85.1m (2021: Rs.560.9m and Rs.78.8m) has been charged to other operating expenses and to cost
of sales respectively. Those charged to cost of sales are directly attributable to production activity.

(ix) Bank borrowings are secured on some of the group’s property, plant and equipment. Refer to note 22 for further details.

151

ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2022

150

FINANCIAL REVIEW

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)
(c) THE COMPANY